16.594

WHEREAS, the Hunt County Commissioner's Court finds it in the best interest of the citizens of Hunt County, that the P25 Compliant Radios be operated for the fiscal year 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Hunt County Commissioner's Court agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the Office of the Governor funds, the Hunt County Commissioner's Court assures that the funds will be returned to the Office of the Governor in full; and

WHEREAS, the Hunt County Commissioner's Court designates the County Judge as the grantee's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Hunt County Commissioner's Court approves submission of the grant application for the P25 Compliant Radios to the Office of the Governor.

Passed and approved this 26th day of January, 2021.

Grant Number: 4231701

CORD O'Clock

JAN 26 2021

Bobby W. Stovall, County Judge

Mark Hutchins, Precinct 1

Randy Strait, Precinct 2

Phillip Martin, Precinct 3

Steven M. Harrison, Precinct 4

Attest: Jennifer Lindenzweig, County Clerk